Universiti Teknologi MARA

Optimal Timetable Synchronization for
Greater Kuala Lumpur Using Mixed
Integer Programming

Saiyidatul Adidah Binti Idris

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

June 2019



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work
and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

SAIYIDATUL ADIDAH BINTI IDRIS
2016564639

JUNE 21, 2019



ABSTRACT

Greater Kuala Lumpur transportation system (GKL) operates 11 rail lines and 192
stations. Passengers using GKL often missed the next connecting train to their
destination. They also frequently must rush to catch this train. This problem may have
been caused by unsynchronized tabling of train schedules. The study aimed to produce
an optimal synchronized timetable for GKL. Using Mixed Integer Programming and
Heuristic Approach in Code Blocks platform, it was able to determine the estimated
departure times during Rush-Hour and Non-Rush-Hour periods to produce arrival
times for the new timetable. Maximum number of synchronizations obtained for Rush-
Hour and Non-Rush-Hour periods were 108 cycles and 66 cycles, respectively. A
comparative analysis was made between waiting times of the original timetable and
the newly developed timetable. The efficiency rate for the Rush-Hour period was
86.11% while the Non-Rush Hour was 31.03%. Therefore, the study has achieved its
objective and four timetables for routes 1 and 2 were able to be constructed. Future
research works in this area may consider expanding this optimal synchronized
timetable by including the other 10 lines and all other train stations in GKL. The study
also recommends adding new variables such as headways, dwell times and runtimes.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study
Set of Definitions

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Transit Network Planning

Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem
Mixed Integer Programming

Heuristic Approach

Summary

Vi

PAGE

W W WD

© ©O© N b



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6

Method of Data Collection

Method of Data Analysis

Method Suggested for the Study

3.3.1 Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem
3.3.1.1 Symbol Notations in Timetable Synchronization
3.3.1.2 Objective Function

Implementation steps for MIP

Implementation Steps for HA

3.5.1 Input and Output of Data Analysis

3.5.2 Node Selection Procedure

3.5.3 Procedure 1

3.5.4 Procedure 2

3.5.5 Procedure 3

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4

Obijective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering
waiting times at transit station in the Rush-Hour

Obijective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering
waiting times at transit station in the Non-Rush-Hour

Validation and Verification

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

51 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES

vii

13
13
13
14
14
15
16
16
18
19
19
21
22
23

28
30

31
31

33



	Optimal Timetable Synchronization forGreater Kuala Lumpur Using MixedInteger Programming
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Set of Definitions
	1.7 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Transit Network Planning
	2.2 Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem
	2.3 Mixed Integer Programming
	2.4 Heuristic Approach
	2.5 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Method of Data Collection
	3.2 Method of Data Analysis
	3.3 Method Suggested for the Study
	3.3.1 Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem
	3.3.1.1 Symbol Notations in Timetable Synchronization


	3.4 Implementation steps for MIP
	3.5 Implementation Steps for HA
	3.5.1 Input and Output of Data Analysis
	3.5.2 Node Selection Procedure
	3.5.3 Procedure 1
	3.5.4 Procedure 2
	3.5.5 Procedure 3

	3.6 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Objective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering waiting times at transit station in the Rush-Hour
	4.2 Objective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering waiting times at transit station in the Non-Rush-Hour
	4.3 Validation and Verification
	4.4 Summary


