# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Optimal Timetable Synchronization for Greater Kuala Lumpur Using Mixed Integer Programming

Saiyidatul Adidah Binti Idris

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

June 2019

## STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

SAIYIDATUL ADIDAH BINTI IDRIS 2016564639

JUNE 21, 2019

#### ABSTRACT

Greater Kuala Lumpur transportation system (GKL) operates 11 rail lines and 192 stations. Passengers using GKL often missed the next connecting train to their destination. They also frequently must rush to catch this train. This problem may have been caused by unsynchronized tabling of train schedules. The study aimed to produce an optimal synchronized timetable for GKL. Using Mixed Integer Programming and Heuristic Approach in Code Blocks platform, it was able to determine the estimated departure times during Rush-Hour and Non-Rush-Hour periods to produce arrival times for the new timetable. Maximum number of synchronizations obtained for Rush-Hour and Non-Rush-Hour periods were 108 cycles and 66 cycles, respectively. A comparative analysis was made between waiting times of the original timetable and the newly developed timetable. The efficiency rate for the Rush-Hour period was 86.11% while the Non-Rush Hour was 31.03%. Therefore, the study has achieved its objective and four timetables for routes 1 and 2 were able to be constructed. Future research works in this area may consider expanding this optimal synchronized timetable by including the other 10 lines and all other train stations in GKL. The study also recommends adding new variables such as headways, dwell times and runtimes.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## CONTENTS

#### PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	2
1.4	Scope of the Study	2
1.5	Significance of the Study	3
1.6	Set of Definitions	3
1.7	Summary	3

## **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Transit Network Planning	4
2.2	Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem	7
2.3	Mixed Integer Programming	9
2.4	Heuristic Approach	9
2.5	Summary	12

### CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Method of Data Collection		13
3.2	Method of Data Analysis		13
3.3	Method Suggested for the Study		13
	3.3.1	Timetable Synchronization and Optimization Problem	14
		3.3.1.1 Symbol Notations in Timetable Synchronization	14
		3.3.1.2 Objective Function	15
3.4	Implementation steps for MIP		16
3.5 Implementation Steps for HA		16	
	3.5.1	Input and Output of Data Analysis	18
	3.5.2	Node Selection Procedure	19
	3.5.3	Procedure 1	19
	3.5.4	Procedure 2	21
	3.5.5	Procedure 3	22
3.6	Summ	nary	23

#### CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Objective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering	24
	waiting times at transit station in the Rush-Hour	
4.2	Objective iii): To optimize timetable synchronization considering	26
	waiting times at transit station in the Non-Rush-Hour	
4.3	Validation and Verification	28
4.4	Summary	30

### CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	31
5.2	Recommendations	31
REFERENCES		33